To
ta

l a
ss

et
s

–
1,

70
4

–
27

,3
05

(1

0,
99

2)

(1
8,

01
7)

–

–

In
ve

st
m

en
ts

 in
 a

ss
o

ci
at

es
 a

n
d

 jo
in

t
ve

n
tu

re
s

–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–

To
ta

l l
ia

b
ili

ti
es

–

(8
,9

91
)

–
14

,2
76

(4

,2
78

)
(1

,0
07

)
–

–

C
ap

it
al

 e
xp

en
d

it
u

re

–
91

–

66
6

(1
,7

43
)

98
6

–
–

O
th

er
 s

eg
m

en
t

it
em

s
in

cl
u

d
ed

 in
 t

h
e

co
n

so
lid

at
ed

 in
co

m
e

st
at

em
en

t
ar

e
as

 f
o

llo
w

s:
-

D
ep

re
ci

at
io

n
 a

n
d

 im
p

ai
rm

en
t

–
(1

,6
11

)
–

1,
77

7
(9

79
)

81
3

–
–

Im
p

ai
rm

en
t

o
f

g
o

o
d

w
ill

–

–
–

–
–

–
–

–

Th
e

se
g

m
en

t
as

se
ts

 a
n

d
 li

ab
ili

ti
es

 f
o

r
th

e
ye

ar
 e

n
d

ed
 3

0
Se

p
te

m
b

er
 2

01
4

as
 r

es
ta

te
d

 a
re

 s
h

o
w

n
 in

 N
o

te
 5

.

100

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

a Basis of preparation (continued)

iii) Restatement of comparative information  (continued)

b) Borrowings

   2014  2014
   As previously  As
   reported Restatement restated
   $ required $

Fixed interest mortgage loans 49,679 – 49,679

Other secured advances 2,010,765 (1,212,469) 798,296

Unsecured advances 394,323 1,212,469 1,606,792

Bank overdrafts and other short term

  borrowings 12,540 – 12,540

Total borrowings 2,467,307 – 2,467,307

Less short term borrowings (522,446) – (522,446)

Medium and long term borrowings 1,944,861 – 1,944,861

c) Commitments

The future aggregate minimum lease payments under non-cancellable operating leases are as follows:

   2014  2014
   As previously  As
   reported Restatement restated
   $ required $

No later than 1 year 51,736 11,629 63,365

Later than 1 year and no later than 5 years 145,952 44,022 189,974

Later than 5 years 146,791 32,763 179,554

 344,479 88,414 432,893

30 September 2015.  Expressed in Thousands of Trinidad and Tobago dollars

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

101

2 SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

b Consolidation

i) Subsidiaries

 Subsidiaries are all entities (including structured entities) over which the Group has control. The Group

controls an entity when the Group is exposed to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement

with the entity and has the ability to affect those returns through its power over the entity. Subsidiaries

are fully consolidated from the date on which control is transferred to the Group. They are deconsolidated